GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
L OK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3069
(To be answered on the 17th December 2015)

APPOINTMENT OF AIR INDIA COFS

30609. SHRI PREM DASRAI
SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI
SHRI CH. MALLA REDDY

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ofleR feratrotol ¥t be pleased to state: -

(a) the policy and procedure for the appointment of Air India's Chief of
Flight Safety (CoFS);

(b) whether the Government is aware that Directorate General of Civil
Aviation appointed a pilot who has never flown as CoFS, if so, the details
thereof; and

(c) the grounds of her appointment and the corrective steps taken by the
Government in thisregard to ensure passenger safety?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
oI1R foiiToTel FPIICI 31 354 i (Dr Mahesh Shar ma)

(@) : Asper Para8.1 of CAR Section 5 SeriesF Part |, a person of Indian
nationality either a flight crew member or aviation engineer shall be
appointed as the Chief of Flight Safety.

As per the procedure, the airline operator shall propose the name of the
person for approval as Chief of Flight Safety who meets the requirements
alsongwith the qualification and training details of the proposed Chief
Flight Safety.

Knowledge and performance of the proposed CoFSin evaluated through
an interview by a board under the chairmanship of Joint Director
General, DGCA.



(b) & (c) : Thereisno requirement to appoint a flying pilot as Chief of
Flight Safety.

As per the procedure, M/s. Air India proposed the name of prospective
candidates for Chief of Flight Safety who meet the requirements.

Based on the performance in the interview, the Chief of Safety was
approved by DGCA and appointed by M/s. Air India.
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